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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
HEADQUARTERS, U.S. ARMY ARMOR aNTER AHO FORT KNOX 

FOtn' ICHOX, KENTUCXY .40121·5000 

REPlY TO 
ATTENTION OF: 

.. 
Directorate of Business Operations 
Recycle Branch 
603 Radio Street 
Fort Knox, KY 40121-5000 

SUBJECT: Building Removal I Demolition 

Stan Cook 
Fort Ord Reuse Authority 
Ft. Ord, Marina, CA 93933 

Dear Stan, 

August 21, 1997 

RECEIVED 

SEP- 31997 

FORA 

I am in complete agreement with your fax of 8/18/97 in regard to sharing ideas on 
building removal I demolition. As we discussed, the downsizing of the active duty 
military, subsequent base closures and aging infrastructures have created gigantic 
opportunity to save the federal government money as these W odd War II era buildings 
are tom down. This is not a situation peculiar to Ft. Ord or Ft. K.nex but is nationwide, 
spanning all branches of the military services. 

We at Fr. Knox are to deal with the recycle/ reuse potential of th.ese 
structures on a "On the Job Training" basis, as time schedules for demolition do not allow 
extensive study of the situation. While I understand you at Ft. Ord are able to study and 
pilot program the demolition efforts more so, none of us involved should have to 
"reinvent the wheel" and we should definitely share information on our successes and 
"near misses" so that sound programs can be set up from the beginning of a project. 
"Fighting the war of the infrastructure" will be going on for the foreseeable future and we 
in Recycling/ Reuse programs should work together, network, to make the best effort 
possible to conserve resources and ta'< payers dollars. 

Let me know how we can help. 

------
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August 18, 1997 

Mr. Stan Cook 
Fort Ord Reuse Authority 
100 12th St., Bldg. 2880 
Marina, CA 93933 

Dear Stan: 

Thank you so much for taking the time to explain to me yotU' project's efforts to deal with 
deconstruction of older buildings at Fort Ord. As I mentioned to you, we are faced with a similar 
challenge at Fort Chaffee Army Post The Government bas declared smplus 7,000 acres of Chaffee 
with over 500 structures totaling two million square feet ofWWII wooden faci1ities. Needless to 
say, we need help and your sharing yom experiences at Fort Ord with us will help us .immensely. 

· I also visited your web site. What a great idea! You have created a virtual network of contacts and 
resources for exactly what we - and I'm sure many others in the cowrtry -- need to meet the 
daunting challenge of dealing with older, contaminated buildings. The Pilot Deconstruction Project 
at Fort Ord is not only making meaningful strides in dealing with this increasingly significant issue 
but, as important, is sharing what it learns with others. We sincerely thank. you for that. HoPefully, 
before too long, we too will be able to contribute to that body of knowledge. 

On behalf of the Fort Chaffee Redevelopment Authority, thank you for all your help. I know we will 
be calling on you again and will be looking fol'V't'al'd to updates on the ucsc web site. 

E~ 
W APDD, Asst. Exec. Dir. and Project Director, .FCRA 

1109 South 16th Street P.O. Box 2067 l'ort Smith, ArkansiiS 72902 Phone 501 785-2651/ Fax 501 ·785·1964. 

~ervlncz crawford. franklin. loEan. oolk. scott and sebasti01n counties 
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TETRA TECH, INC. 
4213 Slate Slrwt, Suite 100 
Santa Barbara, California 93110 
Telephone (805) 681-3100 
Fax (805) 681-3108 
E-MaH ttsba@silccm.ccm 

20 August 1997 

Stan Cook 
Fort Ord Reuse Authority 
100 12th Street 
Building 2880 
Marina, CA 93933 

Dear Mr. Cook: 

t:.~ RECEIVED 

.., 221997 

Thank you for the information concerning deconstruction efforts at Fort Ord and thank you for sharing 
other contacts with me regarding deconstruction in other parts o.f'Q.ijfornia. I found the information very 
useful, and everyone I have spoken with on the telephone has ~en r~dy and willing to share information 
and send me case studies on deconstruction as well as other useful material. 

Currently I am assisting in the preparation of an Environmental Assessment to perform basewide 
demolition at Vandenberg Air Force Base (AFB). As a part of this process, I am researching 
deconstruction as a method of demolition. As you know, in California we are faced with meeting AB 939 
waste diversion goals. In addition, Vandenberg AFB has set their own goal and is working towards 
reducing waste disposed of in their Class ill sanitary landfill 50 percent by 30 December 1997, using a 
1992 baseline year. Implementing the deconstruction method of demolition could help Vandenberg AFB 
meet their goal. 

The networking has been cxtremely··useful. I have made contact with the National Home Builders 
Association, the Environmental Protection Agency Urban and Economic Development Division, Air 
Force Center for Environmental Excellence and Building Materials Distributors. The information I have 
received from these contacts has enabled me to provide valuable information to Vandenberg AFB. We 
are going to hold a meeting with people from Environmental Management at Vandenberg AFB, and a 
potential deconstruction contractor, in the very near future. Again, thank you very much and I look 
forward to talking with you again. 

Sincerely, 

~di?Jf~ 
Shari Wilbarger 
Environmental Scientist 
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United States 
Department of 
Agriculture 

Dale Stansbury 

( Forest 
Sen ice 

E~"tension Specialist - UC Extension 
3120 Delacruz Blvd. 
Sama Clara. CA 9505~ 

Dear Dale; 

Forest 
Products 
Laboratory 

(-,ne _Gifford Pinchot Dr. 
.Aadison. WI. 53705-2398 

Reference: ~ 700 
Date: April 2~. l99i 

I wanted to thank you again for the opponunity to visit Fort Ord and to hear about your efforts in wood 
recycling. As a national laboratory involved in research to better utilize our nation's wood resource. we 
are pleased that such positive efforts are being made to reuse the recycled wood resource. The USDA 
Forest Products Laboratory believes that the reuse of recycled lumber and timber offers an important 
opponunity to conserve our existing forest resource and will help mitigate our nations expensive and 
em. ironmentally sensitive landfill problem. 

We have no doubt that the Army has a very valuable resource in the lumber contained in its building 
infrastructure. As a result. a good case can be made for the recycling of old lumber and timbers. because 
there is economic benefit in recovery versus disposal. First. because the Army is avoiding putting the 
wood into landfills. there is an avoidance of tipping fees and the continuing liability in landfilled 
materials. Also. the recycled timber has economic value in the private sector. Coupling this recovered 
value with cost avoidanl;;e (landfill fees), there are potentially great savings in recycling these materials. 

As we have discussed, one impediment to the use of recycled timber is the lack of an approved grade 
stamp and the appropriate engineering design infonnation necessary to use this material in building 
applications. This causes problems when building officials ask for proof that the recycled lumber is of 
adequate strength for reuse in construction. Establishing a grade stamp for recycled lumber will require 
the approval of the American Softwood Lumber Standards (ASLS) committee. a nationally recogruzed 
body that was developed under the auspices of the Department of Commerce. Before a proposal for a new 
grade stamp can be presented to this committee, test data must be collected to evaluate the engineering 
performance of recycled lumber. The lumber from the buildings slated for removal at Fort Ord is an ideal 
source of material to help develop this test data. We have discussed this issue with the West Coast Lumber 
Inspection Bureau (WCLIB), a lumber grading agency (and member of the ASLS committee). and they 
are very interested in cooperating in this project. 

We have every confidence the results \viii lead to more \videspread use and a higher value for recycled 
lumber and timber. In the next few days. I will be sending you a proposed research plan. 

Sincerely, 

Robert H. Falk. Ph.D., P. E. 
Research Engineer 
Engineered Wood Products and Structures 

Caring for the Land and Serving People 

Printed on Recycled Paper ~ 
FS.02Q0-28b (12/93) ~ . 
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Mr. Stan Cook 
cfo FORA 
1.00 1.2th street, Bldg. 2880 
Marina, California 93933 

August 5, 1.997 

Subject: Recycled Lumber for Wildlife Habitat Enhancement Project 

Dear Mr. Cook: 

Per our telephone conversation of earlier today, the following is 
an extended summary of our request for use of wood building 
materials for a waterfowl nesting habitat project: 

The California Waterfowl Association, a privately-funded 
organization devoted to the enhancement of the State's duck and 
goose population, has for some time been sponsor of a project to 
increase the populations of a tree cavity nesting bird, the Wood 
Duck, by the construction and installation of artificial nest boxes 
throughout appropriate habitat State-wide. The results of this 
effort have been remarkable, with several hundred boxes in place 
and a 60% occupancy rate for the ducks (and scores of the balance 
of the boxes utilized for nesting by screech owls, songbirds, and 
kestral falcons). 

The materials for the boxes are either purchased new, or obtained 
as recylcled materials from derelict building renovation projects. 
The boxes developed by the CWA are sold for cost (non-profit) and 
the labor is donated by the membership, and such service groups as 
4-H clubs and Boy Scouts of America. 

We request consideration by FORA for the opportunity to obtain 
construction material for this project from the residue lumber 
·developed from the demolition of the former military structures on 
old Fort Ord. At a curent construction rate of several hundred 
boxes per year, and an indefinite requirement for more throughout 
the next decade, CWA could utilize several thousand board feet of 
appropriate material for this project. 

The material most desireable to facilitate the most ready 
construction of the appropriately sized box for Wood Ducks would be 
about three-quarters to one inch thick, at least eight to twelve 
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inches wide, and in lengths adequate to construct boxes 26 inches 
tall (I have enclosed a copy of the brochre describing the program 
in general, plus a construction plan so that the requirements for 
lumber of certain dimensions can be visualized more readily). 

My office of the Department of Fish and Game here in Monterey is 
coordinating the aspect of obtaining building material for the 
chapter of the CWA that is providing the actual construction; the 
latter is thru the Black Brant Group, a sportsmen's association 
based at Morro Bay. Our Department could arrange transportation of 
any materials available to their construction facilities in Morro 
Bay. 

If you have any further questions about this request, please refer 
same to the undersigned either by mail, or to telephone (408) 649-
2890. This project has already demonstrated great practical value 
as a means of enhancing a depleted natural resource, and the future 
potential for this goal is even greater. 

sincerely, 

Bruce Elliott 
Senior Biologist Supervisor 

I 

../ 
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
DEFENSE LANGUAGE INSTITUTE FOREIGN LANGUAGE CENTER 

AND PRESIDIO OF MONTEREY 

REPLY TO 
ATTENTION OF: 

PRESIDIO OF MONTEREY. CA 93944-5006 

AUG 19 1997 

Directorate of Base Realignment and Closure 

Mr. Standen Lee Cook 
Pilot Project Coordinator, Fort Ord Reuse Authority 
100 12th Street, Building 2880 
Marina, California 93933 

Dear Mr. Cook: 

Thank you for the recent former Fort Ord de-construction site tour. The tour, in 
conjunction with your knowledge and expertise of the pilot project, provided insight on the 
benefits gleaned from this endeavor. 

Your agreement with the Army to provide information on dismantling methods, starting 
businesses, reuse and rehabilitation assessments and remediation technologies incorporated with 
training videos will be useful in the on-going fonner Fort Ord clean-up process and at other Army 
installations. Wishing you good luck in this very useful project. 

Sincerely, 

kN~~~ 
Copies Furnished: 
Installation Commander, DLIFLC & POM 
Garrison Commander 
Chief, BRAC and Environmental 
Directorate ofNatural Resources 

Director, Base Realignment and Closure 
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Patricia Condren 
Gary Gray 
Dan Hightower 

I Frank Pinney 
Annette Yee Steck 

I UPERINTENDENT 
Dr. Joseph Jaconette 
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1380 Carmel Valley Road 

P.O. Box 222700 
-=armel, CA 93922 
• 408) 624-1546 

FA-X: (408) 626-4052 

I 
I 

Standen Cook 
Pilot Deconstruction 
Project Coordinator 
Fort Ord Reuse Authority 
1 00 12th Street, Building 2880 
Marina, CA 93933 

Dear Stan, 

RECEIVED 

FORA 

April 2, 1997 

It was good meeting with you on March 19th to review the 
relocatable barracks buildings that FORA will be making 
available through its Pilot Deconstruction Project. 

It is my understanding that you have offered to help the Carmel 
Unified School District get one ( 1} such unit to one of its school 
sites with all hazards abated (or encapsulated in the case of the 
lead-based paint, assuming that such a process is approved by 
the California Office of Regulatory Services}. 

Please be advised that the Carmel Unified School District is 
very interested in participating and would like to obtain a 
number of these units, possibly as many as eight (8} to twelve 
( 12), both for classroom use as well as for storage needs 
throughout the school district. 

I will arrange for Chris Keeble of Keeble Rhoda Todd and Don 
Urfer, Structural Engineer, to review these buildings with you 
again in greater depth in order to advise the school district of 
any specifics that might be required in order for the school 
district to take on such a project. 
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Standen Cook 
April 2, 1997 
Page 2 

Please don't hesitate to call me at (408)624-1546, Ext. 22, if 
you have questions or would like further information. 

Thanks so very much, Stan, for thinking of Carmel Unified 
School District and for making this opportunity available to us. 

JL:pkt 
Encl. 
cc: Patrick Kelley 

Chris Keeble 
Don Urfer 

Sincerely, 

~~L~n~g~~-r~--~--­
Director, Business Services 
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Carmel Middle School 
P.O. Box 222740 • Carmel, California 93922 • Telephone (408) 624-2785 
KARL PALLASTRINI SALLY SAL ON 

Stan Cook PRINCIPAL Carmel Unified School District A~ tiPAL 

Project Coordinator R -~_c r c; ::.;.~ ~n-:-----·- . 
FORA vt..., l..u ; 
100 12th Street, Build. 2880 ----, ' 
Marina, CA 93933 

APR- 71997 
DearStan: 

·-Thanks for all your assistance with the possibility of acquiring housing at our CMS Habitat Project 
in CarmeL I really appreciate you helping Judy Long, Patrick Kelly, & Chris Keeble with the 
building evaluations and permitting. Like I have expressed on the phone, at the very least, I would 
like one building moved to our site, using media to market the process. I would use the building 
for office space, a banding lab, storage, and a visitor center'/museum. If we can get an 
approximate cost of retrofitting. the structures, then, I can make a determination of whether to get 
your buildings or buy portable classrooms. Again, to make it clear, I definitely want at 
least one building moved to our CMS Habitat site. · 

On another note (see enclosed), would you be interested in sponsoring me on our annual bird-a­
thon ? We are having a great pot-luck on April 27th at Elkhorn Slough, are you interested ? Your 
help means alot to me. Thanks for all your help ! 

Craig Hohenberger 
20 Asoleado Ct 
Carmel Valley, CA 93924 

659-7249 

I 
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April 22, 1997 

Mr. Stan Cook 
FORA Officer 
Fort Ord, CA 93933 

Dear Mr. Cook, 

11111111.1. 
COLLEGE 

Please place Hartnell College on your list for consideration of one or two of 
the old buildings that may be reusable by moving for our educational 
facility in Salinas. We would use them to supplement our Alisal Campus 
facility to hold additional classes. 

Thank you in advance. 

Sincerely, 

Hershel 0. Eaton 
Director of Facilities 
( 408)755-6950 

156 HOMESTEAD AVENUE SALINAS, CALIFORNIA 93901 TELEPHONE (408) 755·6700 FAX (408) 755-6751 
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A 12 The Monterey County Herald, Friday, June 6, 1997 

EDITORIALS 

Recycling 
buildings 

THAT'S A GRAND idea being tested out on the old 
Fort Ord property: deconstruction instead of demolition. 

Instead of bulldozing old buildings. the idea is to take ..... ..... 

them apart and auction off the pieces, whether they be 
wood or metal or whatever. It sort of gives new 
meaning to the phrase about turning swords into plow­
shares. (In that farming vein, one couple bidding on 
some of the wood Wednesday does indeed plan to build 
a bam with it.) 

That auction Wednesday was the first step in putting 
the idea into action, and the information will be shared 
with planners at other ex-military bases around the 
country. The pilot program is the brainchild of the Fort 
Ord Reuse Authority, the Business Environmental As­
sistance Center and the University of California at 
Santa Cruz Extention. 

Money, of course, is one driving force behind the pro­
ject. It is estimated that it will cost $120 million to de­
molish the unwanted buildings at Fort Ord; if a big 
piece of the money can be recouped by deconstruction, 
taxpayers will get a break. That's a big .. if," however. 

Just as important is how much material will be kept 
out of landfills. The old base contains about 1,200 build­
ings that are targeted for disposal. 

Now, it may be that's too many to recycle feasibly. 
Still. whatever can be recycled will make a-ll of us better 
off. even if we don't save a dime on the cost of the pro­
ject. 
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A 12 The Monterey County Herald, Friday. June 6, 1997 

EDITORIALS 

Recycling 
buildings 

THAT'S A GRAND idea being tested out on the old 
Fort Ord property: deconstruction instead of demolition. 

Instead of bulldozing old buildings. the idea is to take 
them apart and auction off the pieces, whether they be 
wood or metal or whatever. It sort of gives new 
meaning to the phrase about turning swords into plow­
shares. (In that farming vein, one couple bidding on 
some of the wood Wednesday does indeed plan to build 
a barn with it.) 

That auction Wednesday was the first step in putting 
the idea into action, and the information will be shared 
with planners at other ex-military bases around the 
country. The pilot program is the brainchild of the Fort 
Ord Reuse Authority, the Business Environmental As­
sistance Center and the University of California at 
Santa Cruz Extention. 

Money, of course, is one driving force behind the pro­
ject. It is estimated that it will cost $120 million to de­
molish the unwanted buildings at Fort Ord; if a big 
piece of the money can be recouped by deconstruction, 
taxpayers will get a break. That's a big .. if," however. 

Just as important is how much material will be kept 
out of landfills. The old base contains about 1,200 build­
ings that are targeted for disposal. 

Now, it mav be that's too manv to recvcle feasiblv. 
"" ... .. -

StilL whatever can be recycled will make a-ll of us better 
off. even if we don't save a dime on the cost of the pro­
ject. 
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. .. Russ CainJThe Heralc 

WORK~RS RIP apart the roofoff an old clinic at the former Fort \:.from tiT;d how much of that material might be recycled for ne}; 
Ord yesterday in an experiment to see exactly what it was made uses. I 

1 Demolishing Ord, scientifically 
I 
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BY THOM AKEMAN 
Herald Staff Writer 

A half-dozen workers were 
tearing the roof off an old clinic 
at the former Fort Ord yes­
terday, pulling apart the compo­
sition shingles with pitchforks 
and shove Is. . 

It might have looked like a 
routine roof job. but this was ac­
tually science at work. 

The workers are dismantlin" 
the clinic in the E:1st Garrison t~ 
see exactlv wh:.tt it was made 
from and how much of that ma­
terial might be recycled for new 
uses. 

\Vhen the :5-bv-SO-foot frame 
clinic is comoletdv down the 
workers will move. on to s~ven 
or' the other 1.200 unwanted 
buildings on the closed Armv 
base and dismantle them. · 

The experiment was designed 
by the Cniversitv of California 
Extension and ·the Fort Ord 

'If we have some other value in 
this, we can c;ut that demolition 

figure way back.' 

Reuse Authoritv to see if demo­
lition costs can be reduced or 
offset by recycling sales as 
civilian uses move into the 
spaces left behind by the mili­
tary. 

Demolition estimates have 
ranged from 5120 million to 
S 15() million. said Michael 
Houlemard. acting executive of­
fic.:r for FOR.-\. -

"We want to look for salvage 
value." he explained. ··If \~·e 
have some other value in this. 

-Michael Houlemard, 
FORA acting executive officer 

we can cut that demolition 
figure way back." 

The dismantling - called de­
construction by the participants 
-will go on through the end of 
July. Houlemard said. 

The deconstruction project 
was funded bv a S200.000 grant 
from the o"avid and (ucile 
PackJrd Foundation. 

After the project was planned. 
the workers were hired and 
trained to handle the asbestos 
and lead-based paint that will be 

found in some or all of. th' 
buildings to be removed, Houle 
mard explained. 

Anv hazardous material lik 
that is to be abated on the site 
he said, so building debris won· 
have to be hauled to a ha< 
ardous-waste dump. 

The workers did some prelirr: 
inary air pollution and lea 
testing in the clinic before di~ 
turbing it, said Joselvn · Ignacil 
Zimardi, a spokeswoman -for th 
L'C Extension in Cupertino. 

Then thev removed th 
plumbing and. plumbing fixturt! 
she said. and started on the roL' 

When all the building materi 
is piled bt::side the building sit 
r~cvclers will look at it to s .. 
what might be reusablt:: Jr. 

whJ.t its value mi!!ht be. Houl. 
mard said. -

It is too ~arlv vet to draw :11 

conclusions. he. sJid. 
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RoN AND Et.ISABET HiATT of Felton plan to build a bam wich wood aucrioned off from buildings ac Forr Ord. 

t\.uction recycles old Ord material 

E STANSBURY. assisranc dean of economic develvpnumr for 
Cniversiry of California at Sanra Cnt:., pvsts silelll bids jiJr 

building materials. 

I 

BY KRIST! BELCAMJNO bility of using deconstruction as 
Herald Starr Writer 

A silent auction of the lumber 
and materials salvaged from the 
pilot program's first decon­
structed building was ht:ld ves­
terdav at the former A.rmv base 
at Fort Ord. . 

About 90 percent of the 
building was salvJged for resale 
or recycling purposes. 

··\Ve'll probably mJke several 
thousand dollars:· :Vfichael 
Houlemard. acting executive ot­
iic::r or FOR.-\.- said or ye~­
terdav·s aUCl!On Of mat:!:i;Ib 
sue~ · a~ lumber Jnd metJl 
ventin!.!. He said h~ didn "t know 
how rJiany people wen: bidding 
on the mat::rials. 

TrJe money will p;1y tor some 
or" the d~con~rruc:ion costs. such 
Js sa!Jri.:s. h.: said. 

Houk:nard said the program's 
!.!\l~tl is t•1 demonstrate th~ tca~i· 

an alternative to demolition. 
~The information we get from 

this will be shared with other 
militarv bases around the state 
of California and the nation.'' 
he said. 

With more than · L200 un­
wanted buildings on Fort Ord 
slated for demolition at an esti­
mated cost ot :51:?.0 million. al­
ternatives are being exoiored. 

The •lotion •)t d~con~trucrion 
is the b:1sis or a oilot oroje::: bv 
the EJr: Ord R~use :-\uthority. 
the L" nive~sitv ot CJ.iitornia at 
SJ.nu Cruz Extension and the 
Business Environmental .-\:;sis­
ranee c~nter. 

Oe·~onscruction is btiled as a 
wJy :o ..:onscrvc: !Jndtills. forests 
and other nonrenewable re­
S•Jur.:c:s wht!e i!t:ncr~lting i•1bs 
and nud'c even making m•.'llcy. 
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Crews·; fill; in,; arid '·.t.aeconsuu~L 
: . l. • ' . ' • •.·. . :. ~- : ·... . i I I :. ·, • I,.·, 

last ;:~Q~tig~s.:. 9f~ otaJ;.oase§;J\r:{!: 
: . : •. ' . ~ ! :' 'i ~ : t -~ . ·~·' ! . ·. . ' .. ,£: .• ' 

·By Marty Burleson 1• • , . . : ·. ·~-·; , 

The'Californian· .;. · · .. ;';. :·.;;:· 
'Ati}Jc former Fort Ord, one deanup ·' 

;crew. is burying the past while another·:~· 
··trie~ 'to· recycle .it; •.; · >,,:; _: ... : ;,· · .. :. i ·i '.1.· 

... · Army officials Wednesday, provided; ; 
'atbelow-the~scerics:.look 'at 'a:landtill ·, 
project meant' io .'turil;i'Qrm~r ;wast~~;·: 

! dispo'sal sites: !nt'o 'rbiiin(fh,il)~~·li~'liable: ' 
. for redev~Iopm~i1t: ~ Late ·.next< .year11 • 
; officials'.said, ·six .tantlflll :Shes along' 
:IinjinRoad will:'~how no; sign' of 35 ,. 
years'wo,rth of garbage collection •. 

"We have . to. close tlu! landfill; 
Propcrly;'!=lo~e .. it," said GaiLY,oung• 
blood, environmental coordinator for 
the Base Realignment ana· Closure 
division; "It's household waste mute-

. rial, and you don't' want it.,surfacing 
and blowing around." . 

Elsewhere Wednesday; a six~perso~ 
crew experimented with a different 
approach to Fort Ord cleanup. Funded 

·by a $200,000 grant, the Fort Ord 
Reuse Authority and other organiza­
tions are attempting to "deconstruct" 
- not demolish - buildings standing 
since before World War II. 

I ' .J ~·.: 

The objective: to salvage and sell ~he 
building materials, defraying the cost 
of eliminating dangerous structures 
and view-obstructing eyesores. There 
are an estimuted 1,200 wooden build­
ings on the 28,000-acre former Army 
post, and most must be removed for 
redevelopment to occur. 

"We'd like to recover a major 
portion of the cost,'' said project 

See CLEANUP/Back Page 

- - - -. ' 

SA Thursday, May 8, 1997 

CLEANUP: 
l~ndfill. gets 
pro{)er burial 
Continued from Page 1 A · 
coordin3tor Stan. Cook, referring to .. 
t11e $120 JUi\.Jion prjce tag for material.·· 
removal.:'·'." And even·. if the cost is· 
equal~:we·n·put"more people to work'· 
than if we just throw at away." . , 
· Deconstruction is under way on a 

former' clinic in Fort Ord's East Garri­
son area.· As ptany as eight buildings · . 
wm· be dismantled by mid-summer, 
Cook said, and a project report -

. which . would examine the potential 
cost savings, if any - is expected in .. · 
November. . ·, 

The first materials will be available · 
. for ~ubl,ic: purchase ~~?.und )une 4, ' 
Coo saad. . ., . :" . , . 

The overall cleanup of. Fort Ord- .' 
including the remoyal of unexplod~\.i' 
ordnance and soil imd water puritic"a· . · 
lion - is expected to take 30 years: or 
more and cos(more than $350 million:;:. 
Much ofthe property already has been··· 
declared clean and available for reuse, 
however. . · 

Among the sites most recently com­
pleted and cleared for reuse is the 
former landfill adjacent to the Abrams 
Park subdivision. 

"We're making really good time;•.• 
Youngblood said. 

Material from the Abrams Park-area 
landfill has .been moved to the other 
sites across lmjin Road, where it will 
be covered wit~.soil, an impermeable 
layer of plastic, more ·soil and a 
"vegetative;l~yer,'.' of grass and other 
plants. The' ptoje'Cf., which involves 
118 contractors and subcontractors, 
will cost an estimated $40 million. 

- - - - - - -

··1 •. :'' -- 1 \ ' ' • ' , .. · _,- ~ .i.. \ . :• ,- ~ ·, : '· 
BIG 'LA~DSCAPING ·JOB:· Crews. Wednesday 
the area of an old landfill at the former Fort Ord. ' · .: ; .:.;;.·~ 

~ '· ~ . ·.'" . . ,~:. 
Groundwater in the area will contin­

ue to be pumped and treated ut an 
annual cost of $750,000 · a yo 
Youngblood said. 
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August 8. 1997 

Mr. Carroll 
Mr. Heller 
USAIO/ Panama 
Unit 0949 
APO AA 34002 

r- ·~ 
( \ 

, __ 

RE: Information to assist you in the reuse of military bu~ldings along the Panama Canal. 

Dear Sirs; 
It is my understanding that the transfer of the Panama Canal zone will transfer US 
military bases over to the Panamanian government. These facilities will contain many 
buildings needing to be reused or removed. This is similar to the status of 
approximately 1 ,200 buildings we have at Fort Ord. 

We have developed and implemented a Pilot Deconstruction Project here at Fort Ord 
that is taking a structured and scientific approach to ascertain the most efficient reuse 
of these buildings. We are looking at reusing buildings by, simply remodeling them, 
moving them whole, "panelizing" them, and disassembling them for reuse of the 
building materials. We are working with local contractors and labor to develop a long 
range plan that will implement the lessons learned. We are currently working with the 
US EPA as they investigate the economic benefits of deconstruction in blighted or 
impoverished areas. 

It is my understanding that Panama has a more relaxed regulatory environment and 
cheaper labor force that of California, both of these could work to Panama's advantage 
in the reuse of these facilities. If you would like more information about the Fort Ord 
Reuse Authority, Pilot Deconstruction Project please visit out web-site at 
<www. fora. org>. Or feel free to contact me at our offices. 

Sincerely, 

Stan Cook 
Pilot Deconstruction Project Coordinator 
408-883-3672 
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20460 

OFFICE OF 
POLICY, PLANNING AND EVALUATION 

Stan Cook 
Pilot Deconstruction Project Manager 
FORA 
100 12th St., Bldg. 2880 
Marina, CA 93933 

DearMr~, sfcvt-

February 5, 1997 

RECE!VFC: 

fill 01997 

FORA 

I enjoyed our conversation last week. Thanks for sending me the "draft macro view" of 
your pilot project and the copy of your interview with Mr. Cederwal. I was pleased to learn 
about the broad scope ofyourproject (economics, environment, and education) and intrigued 
with the concept of"panelizing" existing buildings. Although I've always appreciated the 
economies that can be gained through large-scale manufactured housing operations that produce 
building panels, I hadn't made the natural link to disassembling and reassembling existing 
buildings through a process of panelization. I will be very interested in the results of your work. 
I have also passed your name and number along to Dick Martin, a professor at Georgia Tech, 
who is working on buildings issues such as panelization. 

In reviewing your materials, I found the section on "Documentation of Materials 
Salvaged and Techniques" to be very interesting. From my perspective, this is one of the most 
valuable contributions your project will be making to the indust1y (if you will) of deconstruction. 
I am in contact daily with people across the nation who are interested in deconstruction as a new 
business opportunity, municipal venture, welfare-to-work program, environmental enterprise, 
etc. All of them are eager for more data on the process. They want to know the costs and 
benefits, economic and environmental, of deconstruction as an alternative to demolition. They 
also want to know how to disassemble buildings so that the value of the materials will be 
preserved. Because there is currently such a derth of information available on deconstruction, all 
the information and "lessons learned" acquired through your project will provide invaluable 
contributions to developing a state-of-the-art. 

I expect that the report on our deconstruction pilot project in Baltimore will be available 
sometime in March. I'll send you a hard copy, but an electronic version will al:so be available 
through our $mart Growth Network website (http://www.sustainable.org/SGN/sgn_index.html); 

Recycled/Recyclable. Printed w~h Vegetable Oil Based Inks on 100% Recycled Paper (40% Postconsumer) 
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probably in April. Again, if you are interested in using our website to disseminate the results of 
your project, we would be delighted to provide you with that opportunity. 

I hope to travel to California this year to meet with you and others on deconstruction. 
Ann Schneider has mentioned a conference/workshop in early June that might provide a good 
opportunity .... .ifl plan a trip, I will try to coordinate with you so that we can meet. 

Sincerely, 

/fA''-. 
Robin Snyder 
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7-30-97 

Stan Cook 
Fort Ord Reuse Authority 
100 12th St., Bld 2880 
Marina, CA 93933 

RE: Historic asbestos surveys and deconstruction buildings 

Dear Scan: 

Thank you for the opporrunicy to comment on the existing asbestos surveys for buildings 
in the "Deconstruction Pilot Project". 

Representing the Monterey Bay Unified Air Pollution Control District as a member of 
the Deconstruction Technical Suppon Group, I've worked closely with program Staff on 
this pilot project. One of my primary functions has been to provide compliance 
assurance with Federal asbestos regulations during the deconstruction of these buildings. 

Many of the buildings at old Fan Ord had asbestos surveys conducted through the Army 
Corp of Engineers in 1989, 1991 and 1992 while the base was still active~ These 
surveys have been relied upon by various agencies including FORA to assess the 
presence of hazardous building materials. 

To help moderate FORA's deconstruction costs, because it was unknown how accurately 
the old surveys represent the project buildings current configuration, our agency agreed 
to augment the Corp of Engineers' surveys with our own field inspections during the 
pilot period. It has been our experience that the existing surveys are often inadequate in 
reliably identifying asbestos in buildings at old Fort Ord, as required by the Federal 
Asbestos N'"ESHAP regulation. 

My recent inspection of building #2143 currently being deconstructed highlights our 
concerns with these old asbestos surveys. A potentially serious environmental incident 
was avened when 4000 sq. ft. of an asbestos t1ooring material was identified. This 
material is in poor condition and was not listed in the Corp of Engineers' survey. It was 
located directly below floor tiles that survey had found to be free of asbestos. If it had 
been disturbed as planned the following day, significant violations and an asbestos 
release would have occurred, which would likely have impacted deconstruction workers 
and downwind populations. 

.. - _: ..... ··-·--·- ··-·--· ----:..-=-=----
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Nobody wants an asbestos release, but such an event is likely if the deconstruction project 
were to continue with only the old surveys to guide it. 

We would like to help FORA fmd ways to assure that asbestos materials are reliably 
identified prior to subsequent deconstruction activities. Perhaps we could explore ocher 
methods to address those concerns that would be beneficial to this very important project. 

I've enjoyed working with you on this project and admire your professionalism in dealing 
with the challenging issues associated with the deconstruction program. I hope the project 
will be successful in establishing new indusrries, jobs and reuse of our existing resources. 

1 Sincerely, 

~#-
• M.fk~S'geehan 

· ~(or 
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I've enjoyed working with you on this project and admire your professionalism in dealing 
with the challenging issues associated with the deconstruction program. I hope the project 
will be successful in establishing new industries, jobs and reuse of our existing resources. 

Sincerely, 

\ 

1-. -. ---·-·-- -- ... ·--··· 
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MEMO: july 31, 1997 

Subject: Discrepancies in the existing Fort Ord asbestos surveys. 
To: Michael Houlemard, Executive Officer. 
From: Stan Cook, Pilot"Qeconstruction Projed Coordinator. 

Michael a recent occurrence in the Pilot Project has highlighted discrepancies in the 
existing asbestos reports. These discrepancies are important to the future owners of 

the buildings at Fort Ord. 
My discussions with Mr. Mike Sheehan of the Monterey Bay Unified Air Pollution 
Control District and our correspondence will illustrate this concern. This is 
summarized below and the letters are attached. 

The existing asbestos reports appear to have been created for "in place" management 
of asbestos materials. Typically onJy materials of immediate danger to life and health 
or costly to maintain are of concern for in place management. Although these reports 
are very good, they fail to adequately identify the amount and type of asbestos in the 
buildings. 

Omission of Asbestos Containing Materials has occurred because of: 
• Restricted entry to survey. This could have been for security reasons or simply 

because objects were in the way. 
• Samofing apoears to have been "non-destructive" in nature. Destructive testing that 

'MJU!d reveal hidden older materials was not performed. This is fine for in place 
management . Conversely, massive renovation or demolition will expose older 
materials previously "sandwiched" safely away from the public. 

• Remodeling. One out of four of the Pilot Project buildings has had the interior floor 
plan altered after the survey. The ban on producing Asbestos Containing materials 
occurred in 1978, but stockpiled materials may take years before they are used. 

The surveys inadvertently miss identify many Asbestos Containing Materials because 
of: 
• Aging of Asbestos Containing Materials. Materials that v.ere surveyed as "non­

friable" in the early 90's are becoming "friable" as they age. Non-friable asbestos 
materials can typically be disposed of at the Marina landfill as a non-hazardous 
~Naste. These materials are only minimally regulated during removal and transport. 
On the other hand friable materials are carefully regulated and must be disposed of 
at a special hazardous waste landfill. Aging of these materials is an almost 
imperceptible but important factor which is geometric in its progression. 

The MBUAPCD is interested in continuing discussions with FORA and ~Nays to 
minimize the cost to determine the exact nature of all asbestos at Fort Ord. I am 
available if you have further questions. 
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IMONTEREY COUNTY 

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

I MONTEREY COURTHOUSE. 1200 AGUAJITO ROAD. SUITE 001. MONTEi'IEY. C\UFORNIA 93940 

DAVE POTTEI 4 • 

I SUPERVISOR • DISTRICT FIVE 
(408) 647·77~ ·FROM MONTEREY 
(408) 7S5·5il55 • FROM SAUNAS 
(408) 667·2770 ·FROM BIG SUR 
(408) 647·7895 (FAX) 

I e-mail: mocasdS~ix.netcom.com 

JOOY PARSONS 
AlOE TO THE SUPERVISOR 

RCr,...':-!! '· :-- 'L· r- I ..••• 
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:Mr. Les White 
Fort Ord Reuse Authority 
100 12th Street, Bldg. 2880 
Marina, CA 93933 

DearLes, 

At a recent FORA meeting I requested clarification as to the inspection 
fees charged by the Air Pollution Control District I am concerned that they 
charge the same price for the demolition of existing buildings regardless of the 
building size or the redundancy due to the duplication of building type. 

These concerns are of immediate importance, since the demolition of the 
buildings in the State Parks area west ofHighway 1 generated S12,000 in fees, 
although the buildings were as simple as storage sheds and sentry towers. 

Please request a response since this job is ready to go and the fees are due. 

Sincerely, . 

P~Pr;tc 
Dave Potter 
Supervisor, District Five 

DLP:lel 

.J 

. - ·- ~-------------
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